approval(s), permission(s) and sanction(s) as may be required in this regard, consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration to Shri Ajay 
Virmani (DIN 00758726) as a Managing Director of the Company at minimum fixed 
remuneration of Rs. 1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakh Only)  per annum for a period 
of one year w.e.f. 1st April, 2026 plus other benefits such as Special allowance, Performance 
Bonus, Additional Performance Incentive and Special Incentive etc. upto 31st March, 2027, 
subject to the following terms & conditions as detailed below:

[...]

permission(s) and sanction(s) as may be required in this regard, consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration to Shri Madhav Dhir (DIN: 
07227587) Whole Time Director of the Company at minimum fixed remuneration of Rs. 
1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakh Only)  per annum for a period of one year w.e.f. 
1st April, 2026 plus other benefits such as Special allowance, Performance Bonus, Additional 
Performance Incentive and Special Incentive etc. upto 31st March, 2027, subject to the 
following terms & conditions as detailed below:

[...]

12th July, 2026 subject to the 
approval of members in the General Meeting. Further, the Members of the Company at the 45th 
Annual General Meeting held on 23rd September, 2024 approved the remuneration of Shri Ajay 
Virmani at Minimum fixed salary of Rs. 1,33,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Three Lakhs 
Only) per annum plus other benefits such as Special allowance, Performance Bonus, 
Additional Performance Incentive and Special Incentive etc. upto 31st March, 2026 based on 
his performance. 
Therefore, Board of Director of the Company in their meeting held on 9th February, 2026

[...]

He is a high caliber 
professional and is ideally suited for this position. He is fully equipped to facilitate the 
operation of the Company due to his vital business experience of over 36 years 
including 17 years in the Company. 

2. Past Remuneration: 
Rs.1,33,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Three Lakhs Only) per annum besides 
perquisites and allowances. 

3. Recognition or awards: Shri Ajay Virmani is Chartered Accountant by Profession 
having 18 years of experience, he not only served as the president of AMAI but also 
brings wealth of Industry knowledge and leadership.

[...]

1st June, 2019 for 5 years and further re-appointed w.e.f. 1st 
June, 2024 for 5 years. Subsequently, the Members of the Company at the 45th Annual General 
Meeting held on 23rd September, 2024 approved the remuneration of Shri Madhav Dhir at 
Minimum fixed salary of Rs. 1,32,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Two Lakhs Only) per 
annum plus other benefits such as Special allowance, Performance Bonus, Additional 
Performance Incentive and Special Incentive etc upto 31st March, 2026 based on his 
performance. 

Shri Madhav Dhir has a Master’s Degree in Economics and Strategy for Business from the

[...]

Management from University of Warwick (UK). He has also completed LLB from India. He is 
having expertise in strategy and management and advices the management of the Company on 
all strategic matters relating to existing and future business of the Company. 

2. Past Remuneration: 

Rs. 1,32,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty two Lakhs only) per annum besides perquisites 
and allowances. 

3. Recognition or Award: 

He is widely recognized as a dynamic professional and is also responsible for the growth and 
progress of the Company. 

4. Job profile and his suitability: 

He is having expertise in strategy and management and advices the management of the